vations considered and a characteristic infrared wavelength.
Two cases are selected to represent a high cloud (≈15 km)
around the lower detection limit of the microwave techniques
and a typical cloud around 12 km. Different cross-section
components are considered, to best represent the properties
of each measurement technique. The secondary maximum in
MLS sensitivity functions around 50 µm corresponds to par-
ticle absorption, as shown by Fig. A1 in Wu et al. (2005). Ab-
sorption is neglected for Odin-SMR due to the different ob-
servation geometry applied. In short, absorption gives a low
radiative effect as absorbed energy is replaced with emission
of similar strength, as described in Eriksson et al. (2007a).

Figure 2 confirms that IR radiation interacts primarily with
smaller particles, while the microwave techniques are more
sensitive to larger particles. The IR response is highest up
to ∼100 µm. For the “thin cloud” case, the range of high re-
sponse (>0.5) for the IR wavelength corresponds roughly to
the lower half of the mass, while the microwave responses
(MLS is discussed separately below) match approximately
the upper third. The situation is reversed for the “thick
cloud”: 30/50% coverage but with the highest value for

Atmos. Chem. Phys., 8, 1937–1948, 2008 www.atmos-chem-phys.net/8/1937/2008/

P. Eriksson et al.: Odin-SMR, Aura MLS and CloudSat cloud ice mass retrievals 1941

0 200 400 600
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

Particle diameter [µm]

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 IW
C

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n
fu

nc
tio

n
[−

]
3 mg/m3
205 K

Cumulative mass
IR (10 µm)
SMR (501 GHz)
MLS (240 GHz)
CloudSAT

0 200 400 600
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

Particle diameter [µm]

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 IW
C

 c
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n
fu

nc
tio

n
[−

]

100 mg/m3
233 K

Fig. 2. Estimates of relative sensitivity to different particle sizes for some remote sensing instruments. Two combinations of IWC and
temperature are shown: 3 mg m−3 at 205 K (left) and 100 mg m−3 at 233 K (right). Spherical particles and the MH97 PSD are assumed.
Cumulative mass distributions are shown as dashed lines. The instrument responses are estimated as the product between PSD and the size-
dependent cross-section. The complete extinction cross-section is considered for IR and MLS, only the scattering cross-section for SMR, and